Companies Act, 1956. The Board recommends the resolution for approval of the
members.

None of the Directors of the Company may be considered as concerned or
interested in the resolution.

Item No. 9:

In order to meet the requirement of funds for future growth and general corporate
purposes and from the point of stability, it has been considered desirable that
the Shareholding of the Promoter’s Group is maintained at a reasonable level.
Accordingly, it is proposed that the Promoter’s Group be offered the opportunity
to subscribe to further new Capital on a preferential basis by allotment up to
5,15,000 Warrants carrying a right to subscribe to equal number of Equity
Shares at a price to be determined in accordance with the guidelines issued by

Mr. Sharad Sharma is the nephew of Mr. V.D. Khandelwal but they are not related within the meaning of the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956.

GANESH POLYTEX LTD.

4

(iii) Shareholding Pattern of the Company before and after the Offer:

Category of Pre-Allotment Post-Allotment
Shareholder Shareholding as Shareholding*

on 14.08.2009

No. of % age to No. of % age to
Equity Total Equity Equity Total Equity
Shares Share Shares Share

Capital Capital

Promoters and 4448685 45.14 4963685 47.87
Promoter Group

Mutual Funds 6000 0.06 6000 0.06

Financial 100 0.00 100 0.00
Institutions/ Banks

Bodies Corporate 985515 10.00 985515 9.50

Individuals 4393478 44.58 4393478 42.37

Non-Resident Indians 21222 0.22 21222 0.20

TOTAL 98,55,000 100.00 1,03,70,000 100.00

*The above share holding pattern may change from time to time depending
upon the transfer of Shares by the existing Shareholders and fresh issue
of capital as may be made by the Company.

(iv) Proposed Time within which the allotment shall be completed:
The allotment of Warrants on preferential basis shall be completed within
a period of 15 days from the date of passing of the Special Resolution by
the Shareholders, excluding the time, if any, required for obtaining necessary
approvals.

(v) The Identity of the proposed allottees and the percentage of post
preferential issued capital that may be held by them: